

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jahna Lindemuth
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 269-5602
jahna.lindemuth
@alaska.gov

Brad Meyen
ALASKA DEP'T OF LAW
1031 W. 4th Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5232
brad.meyen@alaska.gov

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

Matthew Waldron
Shelley D. Cordova
Sarah J. Shine
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORP.
3900 C Street
Suite 701
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 339-7665
Shelley.Cordova@asrcenergy.com

Matthew A. Love
Tyson C. Kade
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
719 Second Av.
Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 829-1809
mal@vnf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	3
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. This Case Isolates An Issue of National Importance Regarding A Critical Federal Statute.	16
II. The Analysis Below Is Inconsistent With The Text And Structure Of The ESA, And Threatens Serious Effects On State and Local Sovereignty.	23
III. Immediate Review Is Necessary Given The Ninth And D.C. Circuit’s Approaches to Review of Listing Decisions.	30
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX A, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Decision.....	1a
APPENDIX B, U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska Decision.....	34a

APPENDIX C, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc . 82a

APPENDIX D, Additional Relevant Statutory
Provisions 83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016)	31, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 2016 WL 4592199 (D. Mont. Sept. 2, 2016)	34
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , No. 15-cv-05754 (N.D. Cal. filed Dec. 16, 2015)	34
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , No. 16-cv-06040 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 19, 2016)	34
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016)	34
<i>In re Polar Bear ESA Listing</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6, 14, 31
<i>In re Polar Bear ESA Listing</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)	7, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	36
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5, 7, 8, 27
<i>United States v. McKittrick</i> , 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998)	9

<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 916 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Mont. 2016).....	34

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1531	5, 6
16 U.S.C. §1532	passim
16 U.S.C. §1533	passim
16 U.S.C. §1536	8, 19
16 U.S.C. §1538	9, 20
16 U.S.C. §1540	9, 20
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
43 U.S.C. §§1601-29	21

Rules

50 C.F.R. §402.01 (2017).....	6
50 C.F.R. §402.02 (2017).....	19

Administrative Materials

73 Fed. Reg. 76,249 (Dec. 16, 2008)	23, 29
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010)	19
75 Fed. Reg. 77,496 (Dec. 10, 2010)	10
77 Fed. Reg. 76,740 (Dec. 28, 2012)	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 39,756 (July 10, 2014)	19
79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014)	19
81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 16, 2016).....	35
81 Fed. Reg. 63,160 (Sept. 14, 2016)	35
81 Fed. Reg. 64,414 (Sept. 20, 2016)	35
81 Fed. Reg. 68,379 (Oct. 4, 2016).....	35

81 Fed. Reg. 70,074 (Oct. 11, 2016)..... 35

Other Authorities

- Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, *A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation*, 43 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis* 10,678 (2013). 9
- Ctr. for Biological Diversity, *A Future For All: A Blueprint For Strengthening The Endangered Species Act* (Oct. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/ybbl9h8z> 28
- Dave Owen, *Sea-Level Rise and the Endangered Species Act*, 73 *LA. L. REV.* 119 (2012) 27
- Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis*, at 1140-41 (2013)..... 27
- Listed Species Believed To Or Known To Occur In Each State*, FWS (last accessed Oct. 28, 2016)..... 33
- Norman D. James & Thomas J. Ward, *Critical Habitat's Limited Role Under the Endangered Species Act & Its Improper Transformation into 'Recovery' Habitat*, 34 *UCLA J. ENVTL. L & POL'Y* 1 (2016). 19
- Office of the Solicitor of the U.S. Dep't of the Interior, *Memorandum on the Meaning of "Foreseeable Future" in Section 3(20) of the Endangered Species Act*, No. M-37021 (Jan. 16, 2009)..... 7
- S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1975) 29
- Todd Woody, *Enlisting Endangered Species As A Tool To Combat Warming*, *Yale Env't* 360 (July 22, 2010) 28
